ORDINANCE NO. 237

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, UTILITIES, ARTICLE II,
SEWERS, ESTABLISHING SEWER CHARGES TO USERS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF BASEHOR,
KANSAS:

Section 1: That Chapter 15, Utilities, Article II, Sewers,
Section 15-240, concerning sewer service charges, shall be amended
to provide that commencing on June 1, 1991, the sewer service
charges shall be increased by five percent (5%), and five percent
(5%) every year thereafter for the next ten (10) years.

Section 2: That the monthly charge for sewer services
shall be as follows commencing on June 1, 1991:
Class I ~ Vacant charge or single resident (one person) - $4.04
Classg II - Family residence (2 to 5 persons) - $10.30
Class IIIX - PFamily residence (6 persons or more) - $11.96
Class IV - Apartment Houses and Duplexes per unit:
(a) wvacant or 1 person - $4.04
(b) up to 5 persons - $10.30
(c) 6 persons or more - $11.96
Class V - Churches per building - $9.20
Clasg VI - Commercial (wholesale or retail) - $13.03
Class VII - Business -~ $11.41
Class VIII - Special Commercial - $11.41
Class IX - Schools per building - $66.28
Class X - Nursing Homes per resident - $41.39
Class XI ~ Self Service or automatic Car Wash per bay or stall -
Those businesses which place a special demand on the sewer system
and particularly described as laundromats, locker plants,

restaurants and vehicle service stations with one wash bay. Charges
shown are minimum and may be increased by action of the city council
to accommodate extraordinary volumes or strengths of wastewater,
Such increases shall be uniform and proportional and reflect only
the prorated increase over the normal and usual volumes or strengths
of the wastewater generated by Class VII users.

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in force from and
after its passage and publication in the official city newspaper,
to wit: The Basehor Sentinel, but in no event shall it have a

legal effect until June 1, 1991. P et
(&Uu

Passed by the Governing Body this 2nd day of~ﬁp:£ﬁ 1991.

Srebom b

Approved by the Mayor thls~§nd day of ﬁ%%%ﬁ’ 1991.

NN =)
YOR JOSEPH ODLE
Attest: [ \ }

‘i“w“”fM}/\ A A X‘“”’/?/W}”\rs jz“ﬁmm“




